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							:
PPL Electric Utilities Corporation			:



INITIAL DECISION 


Before
Conrad A. Johnson
Administrative Law Judge


INTRODUCTION


	This decision sustains in part and dismisses in part the Formal Complaint alleging service termination and incorrect billing charges. 


HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING

		On December 14, 2015, George Mandeville (Complainant or Mr. Mandeville) filed a Complaint against PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (PPL), alleging (a) the utility is threatening to shut off my service or has already shut off my service, and (b) there are incorrect charges on my bill.[footnoteRef:1]  Mr. Mandeville’s request for relief, i.e. “not my bill,” suggested he was seeking a ruling from the Commission that the service charges were incorrect. [1: 	On April 14, 2014, the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) dismissed Mr. Mandeville’s informal complaint alleging incorrect billing charges at BCS No. 3225098.  BCS also denied his request for a payment arrangement, having found that under the Commission’s regulations he was not eligible for another payment arrangement.  See PPL Exhibit 2B.  Mr. Mandeville did not seek timely review of BCS’s decision.] 


		On December 2, 2015, PPL filed an Answer, averring as follows: (a) it is admitted that service was terminated on August 25, 2015; (b) the balance on Complainant’s account was accumulated by him; (c) PPL has advised Mr. Mandeville to the extent he believes any amount was subject to a bankruptcy, PPL requests proof of his bankruptcy and to the extent of alleged fraud, PPL requests a police report; (d) Mr. Mandeville’s current balance exceeds $10,022.15; and (e) all other allegations are denied.  As relief, PPL requested that the Complaint be denied.

		By Notice dated December 14, 2015, the Parties were informed that this matter was scheduled before me for a telephonic hearing on January 27, 2016 at 10:00 a.m.  On December 21, 2016, I issued a Prehearing Order advising the Parties of the applicable procedural rules.  The Prehearing Order also directed the utility to prepare and submit a least one week before the hearing an account statement, showing the history of the account for a minimum of 24 months or the entire history of the account, whichever is less. 

		The hearing convened as scheduled on January 27, 2016.  Mr. Mandeville was self-represented.  He testified on his own behalf, but he did not sponsor any exhibits.  PPL was represented by Graig M. Schultz, Esquire, who called as a witness Sherry Shaffer, a customer service representative, and he offered pre-marked Exhibits 1-A, 1-B and 2-B.  

		Contending he had not received copies of PPL’s exhibits, Mr. Mandeville, effectively, objected to the admission of PPL’s exhibits into the record.[footnoteRef:2]  In response, Attorney Schultz represented that PPL’s exhibits were sent to Mr. Mandeville on January 19, 2016.  Accordingly, I directed Attorney Schultz to resend PPL’s exhibits to Mr. Mandeville within the next five business days with written confirmation to me.   [2: 	Transcript (Tr.) Tr. 42.] 


		Additionally, I directed Mr. Mandeville to call or write me by February 10, 2016, to let me know whether or not he had any objections to the admission of PPL’s exhibits into the record.  If I did not hear from him by February 10, 2016, PPL’s exhibits would be admitted into the record. 

		On January 28, 2016, Attorney Schultz sent a letter to Mr. Mandeville and a copy to me, enclosing PPL’s exhibits that were offered into the record at the hearing on January 27, 2016.  Attorney Schultz’s letter stated the following:

Please be advised that if we are unable to resolve this matter, I will request that Judge Johnson hold a continuation of our initial hearing in order to allow for the introduction of evidence concerning your bankruptcy filings and prior balance transfers.

		By February 10, 2016, I had not received any objections from Mr. Mandeville to the admission of PPL’s exhibits into the record.  Accordingly on February 24, 2016, I issued an Interim Order Admitting Respondent Exhibits into the Record and Closing the Record.

		On February 29, 2016, I received Attorney Schultz’s February 26, 2016 letter requesting a scheduling of “a continuation of this hearing in order to afford PPL an opportunity to respond to Mr. Mandeville’s allegations concerning his bankruptcy filing and prior PPL account balance.”  Mr. Mandeville was copied on the letter, but he did not submit a response to the letter.  

		As grounds for its request to continue the hearing, PPL argued that Mr. Mandeville had offered testimony about his bankruptcy filing and claimed his prior account balance should have been discharged in bankruptcy.  PPL asserted that it was not adequately prepared to address this testimony at the hearing because Mr. Mandeville had not included information about his bankruptcies in his Complaint.  According to PPL, since the time of the initial hearing, it had sufficient time to research this matter.  Therefore, PPL requested “an opportunity to respond to Mr. Mandeville’s allegations concerning his bankruptcy filings and prior PPL account balance.” 

		I treated PPL’s February 26, 2016 letter as a request to reopen the record.[footnoteRef:3]  PPL’s argument to reopen the record did not allege any new facts or facts that could not have been discovered prior to the hearing.  PPL’s request to reopen the record did not meet the regulatory requirements warranting a reopening of the record.  Accordingly, on April 13, 2016, I issued an Interim Order Denying Respondent’s Request to Reopen the Record.[footnoteRef:4]  [3: 	After the record is closed but before a final decision is issued, a party may petition to reopen the record for the taking of additional evidence.  The petition must set forth fact requiring the reopening of the proceeding, including allegations of material changes of fact or of law that have occurred since the conclusion of the hearing.  52 Pa.Code § 5.571. ]  [4: 
	Respondent’s January 28, 2016 and February 26, 2016 letters were attached to the Interim Order as Attachment A and B, respectively.
] 


		The record in this case includes the hearing transcript consisting of 49 pages, PPL’s Exhibits 1-A, 1-B and 2-B and the orders issued during the course of the proceeding.  This case is now ready for ruling.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Parties and Service Address		

		1.	Complainant George Mandeville resides at 1140 Ferris Avenue, Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603 (service address).  Tr. 5.

		2.	Respondent PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, a jurisdictional public utility, provides electric service to Pennsylvania customers.

		3.	The service address, a one-and-a-half-room efficiency apartment with a small bathroom, is part of a one-and-a-half story wooden house.  Tr. 25.

		4.	Mr. Mandeville is the only occupant at the service address, and the remainder of the one-and-a-half story wooden house is unoccupied.  Tr. 17.

		5.	Mr. Mandeville’s efficiency apartment has two light fixtures, a small refrigerator, a freezer, a wood stove, and a gas furnace, which is operated by an electrical control.  Tr. 13.
Account and Service History

		6.	Dating back to 2002 or 2003, Mr. Mandeville was receiving electric service from PPL while residing in the Poconos of Pennsylvania.  Tr. 11, 21.

		7.	Sometime between 2006 and 2007, Mr. Mandeville left the Poconos area. Tr. 12.

		8.	On October 24, 2012, Mr. Mandeville applied to PPL for electric service at the service address.  Exhibit 2B.

		9.	 Prior to his October 24, 2012 application for electric service, Mr. Mandeville had lived out-of-state for at least five to six years.  Tr. 12; Exhibit 2B.

		10.	On October 24, 2012, PPL’s customer service representative, Devora Minnifield, noted on Mr. Mandeville’s account that no security deposit was required and there was no previous balance.  Exhibit 2B.

		11.	On October 25, 2012, PPL connected Mr. Mandeville’s electric service at the service address.  Tr. 29-30.

		12.	On October 29, 2012, PPL’s “system” noted that Mr. Mandeville’s “ACCOUNT IS CURRENTLY IN A CONTINUOUS TRANSFER RELATIONSHIP.”  Exhibit 2B.

		13.	On October 29, 2012, PPL transferred to Mr. Mandeville’s account 53 debits in varying amounts for a total of $8,747.77.  Id.

		14.	On November 1, 2012, PPL billed Mr. Mandeville $29.18 for his monthly service plus $8,747.77 for the transferred amounts for a total bill of $8,776.95 without listing the individual dates as to when the transferred charges accrued.  Tr. 45; Exhibit 2B. 
		15.	On November 1, 2012, PPL billed Mr. Mandeville $29.18 for his monthly service plus $8,747.77 for the transferred amounts for a total bill of $8,776.95 without listing the specific address or addresses where the transferred charges accrued.  Id.

		16.	On March 4, 2013, PPL issued Mr. Mandeville a 3-day termination notice for non-payment.  Exhibits 1A, 2B.

		17.	On March 6, 2013, Mr. Mandeville called PPL and stated he had never received a bill for the service address.  Exhibit 2B.

		18.	On March 8, 2013, PPL reviewed Mr. Mandeville’s account balance with him, and he disputed the account balance.  Id.

		19.	On April 2, 2013, Mr. Mandeville contacted PPL stating he was not receiving his bills, and on the same date PPL issued Mr. Mandeville a duplicate bill.  Id.

		20.	On April 22, 2013, Mr. Mandeville filed an informal complaint about his billing with the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) at BCS No. 3087178.  Id.

		21.	On April 23, 2013, PPL informed Mr. Mandeville he should pay his current bill while his dispute was pending.  Id.

		22.	On July 5, 2013, BCS dismissed Mr. Mandeville’s informal complaint at BCS No. 3087178 because he had not first contacted PPL to resolve his dispute.  Id.

		23.	On or about August 8, 2013, PPL issued Mr. Mandeville a 3-day termination notice for non-payment of $9,842.21.  Exhibits 1A, 2B.  

[bookmark: _GoBack]		24.	On August 9, 2013, Mr. Mandeville filed an informal complaint with BCS at BCS no. 3134487 in order to stop service termination.  Exhibit 2B.

		25.	On or about September 10, 2013, BCS dismissed Mr. Mandeville’s informal complaint at BCS No. 3134487 because he had not first contacted PPL to resolve his dispute.  Exhibit 2B. 

		26.	On November 2, 2013, PPL issued Mr. Mandeville a 3-day termination notice for non-payment of $10,051.75, after which service was terminated November 12, 2013.  Exhibits 1A, 2B.

		27.	On November 18, 2013, PPL offered Mr. Mandeville a payment arrangement to restore service under which he was required to pay $428.00 on November 22, 2013 and thereafter installments in the amount of $428 monthly.  Exhibit 2B.

		28.	On November 18, 2013, PPL offered to restore Mr. Mandeville’s service under a payment arrangement the terms of which included the $8,747.77 in charges that were transferred to his account on November 12, 2012.  Exhibits 1A, 2B.

		29.	On November 18, 2013, Mr. Mandeville filed an informal complaint with BCS at BCS No. 3173615 seeking a payment arrangement.  Id. 

		30.	On November 20, 2013, BCS closed Mr. Mandeville’s informal complaint at BCS No. 3173615, directing him to pay $428.00 to PPL to restore electric service and informing him that bills were being sent to the service address each month.  Id.  

		31.	On December 9, 2013, the Montour County Public Assistance Office authorized for Mr. Mandeville a LIHEAP grant and CRISIS grant in the amounts of $257.00 and $171.00, respectively.  Id.

		32.	On December 9, 2013, PPL reconnected Mr. Mandeville’s electric service. Id. 

		33.	On January 2, 2014, PPL applied to Mr. Mandeville’s account, his LIHEAP grant, $257.00 and CRISIS grant, $171.00, thereby reducing his account balance to $9,917.38.  Exhibits 1A, 2B.

		34.	Mr. Mandeville’s monthly electric billings between January and May 2014 ranged from a high of $198.36 (February’s bill) to a low of $39.83 (May’s bill).  Exhibit 1A. 

		35.	Mr. Mandeville did not pay any of his monthly electric billings from January 2014 to April 2014.  Exhibit 2B.

		36.	On April 15, 2014, Mr. Mandeville’s service was terminated for non-payment, after which Mr. Mandeville filed an informal complaint on April 18 2014, with BCS at BCS No. 3225098.  Id. 

		37.	On April 24, 2014, BCS at BCS No. 3225098 dismissed Mr. Mandeville’s informal complaint alleging incorrect billing charges and denied his request for another payment arrangement because he had defaulted on a prior BCS payment agreement for an account balance of $7,587.65 at BCS No. 2068323.  This docket was closed on December 4, 2006.  Id.

		38.	On December 5, 2014, PPL reconnected Mr. Mandeville’s electric service. Id.  

		39.	On February 4, 2015, Mr. Mandeville paid $500.00 to maintain his service.  Tr. 41.
 	
		40.	After making a payment of $500.00 in early 2015, Mr. Mandeville again became delinquent in paying his bill, and service was terminated on August 25, 2015.  Tr. 29, 41.

		41.	At the time of the hearing, Mr. Mandeville’s electric service was off and his account balance was $10,022.15.  Tr. 29, 37.

DISCUSSION

Positions of the Parties

		In completing the Commission’s standard complaint form, Mr. Mandeville checked the boxes for service termination and incorrect charges, and wrote the words, “Not My Bill,” without further explanation.  Complaint ¶4.  In the “Requested Relief” section of the standard complaint form, Mr. Mandeville again only wrote, “Not My Bill.”  Id. ¶5.  At hearing, he testified his service was off since the summer of 2015, and the incorrect charges dated back 13 or 14 years when he lived in the Poconos.  Tr. 11.  According to Mr. Mandeville, he filed for bankruptcy more than 13 years ago, and once he filed that should have been the end of all of his indebtedness.  Tr. 11-12.  Mr. Mandeville further argues that he had lived out of state for five or six years before he started receiving electric service at the service address on October 25, 2012.  Tr. 12.  It is Mr. Mandeville’s position that the $8,747.77 in service charges, which PPL transferred to his account on October 29, 2012, date back to when he lived in the Poconos.  Tr. 22-23.  Although Mr. Mandeville did not specifically request a payment arrangement from the Commission, his testimony suggested he was seeking a payment arrangement.  On cross-examination, he testified as follows:

I explained my income, and you want me to put up more than I got in income.  How can I do that?  I can’t do that.  I’m willing to work with you on what you’re talking about, but not for those numbers.  I can’t pay those numbers.  If I could work it out and find out the right numbers, I would work it out. 

Tr. 40-42.

		PPL argues that when Mr. Mandeville filed for bankruptcy in 2001-2002 his indebtedness to PPL was discharged.  Tr. 36.  However, according to PPL, the $8,747.77 transferred charges all accrued after the bankruptcy filing, and therefore Mr. Mandeville remains responsible for the transferred charges.  Id.  PPL submits it is willing to offer Mr. Mandeville a 36-month payment arrangement, under which he would pay $300.00 to restore service and $278.00 monthly plus his current bill.  Tr. 38.

		Mr. Mandeville asserts he cannot afford the payment arrangement offered by PPL based upon his $273.00 monthly Social Security income.  Tr. 14. 

Burden of Proof

		As the proponent of a rule or order, Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code (Code).[footnoteRef:5]  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, Complainant must show that Respondent is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint, in that the named utility has violated the Code, a regulation or order of the Commission.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. PUC 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by Respondent.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, the Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980). [5: 	66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).] 


Upon presentation by Complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence, to rebut the evidence of Complainant, shifts to Respondent.  If the evidence presented by Respondent is of co-equal weight, Complainant has not satisfied his burden of proof.  Complainant now must provide some additional evidence to rebut that of Respondent.  Burleson v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).

While the burden of persuasion may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2001).

Therefore, in this proceeding, Mr. Mandeville has the burden of establishing that PPL is responsible or accountable for the problem described in his Complaint in order to receive a Commission-ordered payment arrangement.[footnoteRef:6]  [6:  	Although Mr. Mandeville claims he did not receive bills from PPL in March and April 2013 (Findings of Fact 17, 19), he did not raise this issue in his Complaint, nor present any testimony or evidence concerning the non-receipt of his bills in 2013.  Thus this issue is not considered any further in this decision.] 


Section 56.35 Issue - Payment of Outstanding Balance	

		Under the Commission’s regulations a utility may require a residential applicant to pay an outstanding balance from a prior service address, in order to receive service.  The regulation states as follows:

§ 56.35  Payment of outstanding balance.

   (a) A public utility may require, as a condition of the furnishing of residential service to an applicant, the payment of any outstanding residential account with the public utility which accrued within the past 4 years for which the applicant is legally responsible and for which the applicant was billed properly.

52 Pa.Code § 56.35.  However, conditioning a payment arrangement upon an account balance that is more than four years old in order to receive service contravenes Section 56.35.  See the Commonwealth Court’s Opinion and Order in Duquesne Light Company v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 2844 C.D. 1998, Filed July 14, 1999, affirming Michelle A. Mangel v. Duquesne Light Company, Docket No. C-00979563 (Opinion and Order Entered September 18, 1998).

		Mr. Mandeville asserts that PPL transferred $8,747.77 to his account soon after he moved to the service address in 2012.  Mr. Mandeville claims this balance was discharged in bankruptcy.  PPL claims the $8,747.77 accrued after the bankruptcy, and therefore Mr. Mandeville is responsible for the bill.  There is no documentary evidence of Mr. Mandeville’s bankruptcy filing or discharge.  However, Mr. Mandeville credibly testified that he was living out-of-state for 5 to 6 years before he started receiving electric service at the service address.  Therefore by necessity the $8,747.77 that PPL transferred to his account on November 1, 2012 accrued more than 4 years prior to the transfer.  More importantly PPL did not present any evidence as to when the stale charges accrued or at what address.  Tr. 45.  Accordingly, the transfer of the stale charges was improper on October 29, 2012 and violated the Code’s Section 56.35.  PPL violated Section 56.35 when it conditioned the restoration of Mr. Mandeville’s service on November 18, 2013, under a payment arrangement, the terms of which included the $8,747.77 in charges that had accrued more than four year ago.  Exhibits 1A, 2B.  

		Thus a conclusion is required that Mr. Mandeville carried his burden of proving there are incorrect charges in his bill.  Accordingly in the ordering paragraphs below, PPL will be directed to remove from his account $8,747.77 in charges plus any late charges or penalties and to issue him a corrected bill. 

Payment Arrangements

		The relief that Mr. Mandeville seeks is a reasonable payment arrangement.  However, a public utility is entitled to full payment for service provided to customers and all customers are obligated to pay for the utility service provided to them.  Otherwise, a customer’s unpaid bills are included in the utility’s uncollectible expenses and ultimately paid for by other utility customers.  Scaccia v. West Penn Power Co., 55 Pa. P.U.C. 637 (1982); Mill v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 447 A.2d 1100 (1982); Bolt v. Duquesne Light Company, Docket No. Z-8712758 (Order entered April 8, 1988).  Although Mr. Mandeville disputed the $8,747.77 in charges improperly transferred to his account in November 2012, Mr. Mandeville was still required to pay the monthly undisputed charges.[footnoteRef:7]  However he failed to make monthly payments on the undisputed charges. [7:  	Section 1410(2) of the Code provides, “Pending the outcome of a formal or informal complaint filed with the commission, a customer shall be obligated to pay that portion of the bill which is not in dispute and subsequent bills which are not in dispute.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1410(2).] 


		In the present proceeding, the evidence demonstrates that over the last three years Mr. Mandeville made one payment of $500.00 in early 2015.  Tr. 41.  Other payments were made on his account on January 2, 2014, through LIHEAP and CRISIS grants in the amount of $257.00 and $171.00, respectively.  Exhibits 1A, 2B.  

	When a complainant with a poor payment history seeks a payment plan, the Commission has stated as follows:

We believe that the Commission has a responsibility to exercise its authority very judiciously when a utility has lawfully terminated a customer for nonpayment.  Specifically, this Commission should 
exercise its discretion only on behalf of customers who have demonstrated some evidence of good faith efforts to pay their 
utility bills, or who have experienced a significant change of circumstance outside of their control.
 
George Crawford v. National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation, Docket No. C-20066348, at 15-16 (Opinion and Order entered August 3, 2007). 

	In addition, Mr. Mandeville defaulted on the payment arrangement that BCS issued to him on December 4, 2006.  Any further Commission directed payment arrangements are possible only with a change in circumstances, as set forth in 66 Pa.C.S. § 1405(d).  Mr. Mandeville did not demonstrate any change in circumstances. 

	Based upon all of the above reasoning, a conclusion is required that the Mr. Mandeville has not made any good faith effort to make payments on his utility account.  Therefore it is not appropriate to award him a payment arrangement based upon his payment history and prior receipt of a BCS payment arrangement.

Reasonable Service Requirement in Billing A Customer for Service

		Public utility companies are required to provide reasonable service to their customers as well as applicants.  In Jerry Prosser v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Docket No. C-20066376, (Opinion and Order entered October 30, 2006), the Commission explained the reasonable service requirement as follows:[footnoteRef:8] [8:  	In Prosser the presiding officer dismissed the complaint on preliminary objections for lack of jurisdiction over complainant’s negligence claim.  The Commission reversed and remanded for consideration of the reasonableness of service issue. ] 


	The Public Utility Code imposes a duty on every public utility to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient and reasonable service to the public.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  The statutory definition of “service” is to be broadly construed.  County Place Waste Treatment Company, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 654 A.2d 72 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995). 

	66 Pa. Code § 102 states, in pertinent part:
	“Service.”  Used in its broadest and most inclusive sense, includes any and all acts done, rendered, or performed, and any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or supplied by public utilities, or contract carriers by motor vehicle, in the performance of their duties under this part to their patrons, employees, other public utilities, and the public, as well as the interchange of facilities between two or more of them…

Prosser at 3.  In accordance with statutory construction, a public utility’s bills to a customer fall within the broad definition of service, which requires the process to be reasonable.

Civil Penalties

		Mr. Mandeville carried his burden of proof in establishing that PPL violated the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s regulations in billing him for charges that were more than four years old as a condition to receive service.  PPL did not present any evidence rebutting his prima facie case.  Therefore, penalties must be addressed.  Pursuant to Section 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301, the Commission may impose a maximum civil penalty of $1,000 per day for each violation of the Code, its regulations or its orders.  However, certain standards apply when imposing a civil penalty.  Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pa., Inc., 94 PUC 103 (February 10, 2000).  

		The Rosi factors are generic in nature and apply to all violations of the Public Utility Code, as well as Commission regulations and orders, regardless of utility type.  Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n v. NCIC Operator Services, Docket No. M‑00001440 (Order entered December 21, 2000).  The factors and standards first articulated by the Commission in Rosi were published as Policy Statements and Guidelines.  See 52 Pa.Code § 69.1201.  Section 69.1201 applies to both litigated and settled cases involving the calculation of civil penalties.  Section 69.1201 in part, provides as follows:
[bookmark: 69.1201.]
(a)  The Commission will consider specific factors and standards in evaluating litigated and settled cases involving violations of 66 Pa.C.S. (relating to Public Utility Code) and this title.  These factors and standards will be utilized by the Commission in determining if a fine for violating a Commission order, regulation or statute is appropriate, as well as if a proposed settlement for a violation is reasonable and approval of the settlement agreement is in the public interest. 

(b)  Many of the same factors and standards may be considered in the evaluation of both litigated and settled cases.  When applied in settled cases, these factors and standards will not be applied in as strict a fashion as in a litigated proceeding. ….

(c)  The factors and standards that will be considered by the Commission include the following: 

(1)  Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature. When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty. 

(2)  Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty. 

(3)  Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases.  When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty. 

(4)  Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  These modifications may include activities such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.
 
(5)  The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation. 

(6)  The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty. 
(7)  Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations, or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty. 

(8)  The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount. 

   	(9)  Past Commission decisions in similar situations. 

   	(10)  Other relevant factors.

52 Pa.Code § 69.1201.

		In light of PPL’s violation of the Commission’s regulations, the following determinations are warranted under the Rosi factors and standards:

	(1)	PPL’s failure to provide Mr. Mandeville reasonable service properly 

billing him is of a serious nature and warrants a higher penalty.[footnoteRef:9]  Therefore, a civil penalty is warranted in the amount of $500.00. [9:  	If the violation is intentional, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of $500.00 to $1,000.00 per day.  If the violation is negligent, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500.00 per day.  … [T]he Commission retains broad discretion in determining a total civil penalty amount that is reasonable on an individual case basis.  See Rosi, cited above. 
] 


	(2)	PPL’s conditioning Mr. Mandeville’s receipt of electric service based upon charges that were more than four years old is of a serious nature and warrant a higher penalty.  Therefore, a civil penalty is warranted in the amount of $500.00.

		(3)	This was a litigated case.  PPL’s inclusion of charges in a payment arrangement that were more than four years old is deemed intentional.  Accordingly, a higher penalty is warranted in the amount of $500.00.

		(4)	There is no evidence that PPL has made efforts to modify internal practice and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  Therefore, the civil penalties mentioned above are warranted.

		(5)	There is no evidence that other customers were affected by PPL’s violation of the Code and the Commission’s regulations.  As to the duration of the violations, the evidence establishes that PPL’s inclusion of the stale charges occurred over more than three years. Therefore, a civil penalty for the duration of the violation is warranted in the amount of $500.00.
		
		(6) 	In this case the evidence is silent on PPL’s compliance history.

		(7)	There is insufficient evidence to rule on PPL’s level of cooperation with the Commission’s investigation or to find that PPL acted in bad faith. 

 		(8)	The civil penalties mentioned above are necessary to deter future violations by PPL.

		(9)	The record is silent on prior Commission decisions concerning the issues raised in this proceeding.  Accordingly a penalty for this factor is not warranted. 

		(10)	Considering the entire record, the above penalties totaling $2,000.00 are warranted. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding relating to electric and gas service.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.

		2.	Complainant carries the burden of proving Respondent has in some manner violated the provisions of the Public Utility Code (Code) or the regulations of the Commission in the course of providing him service.  Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a). 
 
		3.	Complainant carries the burden of proving Respondent violated the Code and Commission regulations and failed to provide Complainant with reasonable customer service relating to the Respondent’s billing practices and conditioning the furnishing of service base upon charges that accrued were more than four years ago.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.

		4.	A utility may not condition the furnishing of service to an applicant upon the payment of an outstanding balance that accrued more than four years ago.  Michelle A. Mangel v. Duquesne Light Company, C-00970563 (Opinion and Order entered September 18, 1998); aff’d. Duquesne Light Company v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 2844 C.D. 1998, Filed July 14, 1999.

5.	The Responsible Utility Customer Protection Act, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1401, et seq., applies to this proceeding.

		6. 	The Commission has a responsibility to exercise its authority very judiciously when granting a customer a payment arrangement and should exercise its discretion only on behalf of customers who have demonstrated some evidence of good faith efforts to pay their utility bills, or who have experienced a significant change of circumstance outside of their control.  George Crawford v. National Fuel Gas Distribution Corporation, Docket No.
C-20066348, at 15-16 (Opinion and Order entered August 3, 2007). 

7.	The Commission is authorized to consider and impose civil monetary penalties against a public utility company.  52 Pa.Code § 1201, et seq.

		8.	The violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s regulations that are of a serious nature warrant a higher penalty.  52 Pa.Code § 69.1201(c)(1).

ORDER


	THEREFORE,

	IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Complaint of George Mandeville against PPL Electric Utilities Corporation at Docket No. C-2015-2512838 is hereby sustained, in part, to the extent that there are incorrect charges on Complainant’s bill consistent with this Initial Decision.

		2.	That the Complaint of George Mandeville against PPL Electric Utilities Corporation at Docket No. C-2015-2512838 is hereby denied, in part, to the extent that Complainant’s is not entitled to a payment arrangement consistent with this Initial Decision.

		3.	That Respondent PPL Electric Utilities Corporation shall compute Complainant’s outstanding balance by removing $8,747.77 in charges plus any late charges or penalties and issue him a corrected bill as to the remainder of the upon unpaid charges.  

4.	That within thirty days of the Commission’s Final Order in this matter, Respondent shall file with the Commission’s Secretary’s Bureau at Docket No. C-2015-2512838 and serve Complainant an account statement of the unpaid charges minus $8,747.77 and any late charges or penalties.

5.	That Respondent PPL Electric Utilities Corporation is hereby assessed a penalty of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) because Respondent failed to provide Complainant reasonable service in improperly including four year old charges in a payment arrangement as a condition providing him service and in improperly billing for charges that were more than four years old thereby, violating the Commission’s regulations.

6.	That Respondent PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, within thirty days of the entry of the Commission’s Final Order in this case, shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) by sending a certified check or money order payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania addressed to:

Secretary	
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
	P.O. Box 3265
	Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265	 

7.	That PPL Electric Utilities Corporation shall cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 101, et seq. and the Commission’s regulations.


8.	That the Secretary’s Bureau shall mark Docket No. C-2015-2512838 closed.


Date:  May 13, 2016	                           /s/					Conrad A. Johnson
							Administrative Law Judge

6
